One hundred and thirty one boys (61.5%) and two 

hundred and fifty two girls (86.3%) had their hair and scalp 

properly examined by visual inspection for head lice. A 

questionnaire was used to assess the children’s knowledge 

about the ectopatasite – Pediculus humanus capitis treatment. 

One hundred and forty six (146) pupils (18 males and 128 

females) had head lice (adults and nits) indicating prevalence 

rate of 38.1%. Pediculus humanus capitis percentage of 

infestation was more in girls with 50.8% and less in boys with 

13.8%. Self reported contact with another infested person was

[...]

from Naze, two from old road Nekede, and two from Federal Polytechnic environs, including 

Federal Poly Staff School. In all the selected schools, a total of 504 pupils (292 females and 

212 males), aged six to twelve years were recruited. Forty eight (48) to one hundred and 

fourteen (114) pupils were selected randomly from each class using the class register as 

shown in table 1.  

CONSENT  

Authority and consent were obtained from the headmasters, headmistress, teachers and the 

children after the objectives of the study had been explained to them.

[...]

Infested children were then issued with permethrin shampoo 

for home treatment.  

QUESTIONNAIRE SURVEY 

Data was collected from the children using pre-tested questionnaires containing multiple 

choice questions to ascertain pupil’s knowledge of Pediculosis treatments. 

RESULT/DISCUSSION  

Five hundred and four (504) school children, aged 6-12, made up of two hundred and ninety 

two (292) girls and  two hundred and twelve (212) boys, in primary 1-6, in public and private 

schools situated in rural/sub-urban area (Nekede in Owerri West LGA of Imo State) were 

recruited as shown in Table 1. The results of the study showed infestation of some of the 

primary school pupils sampled with head lice. One hundred and forty six (146) pupils (18 

males and 128 females) had head lice (adults and nits) as shown in Table 2, indicating that 

prevalence rate was 38.1%. Pediculus humanus capitis percentage of infestation in this study 

was more in girls with 50.8% and less in boys with 13.8%.